

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

03 NOV 25 AM 11:34

NO. 37691-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LARNARD LASHELL PINSON,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Thomas J. Felnagle

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place South  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

*PM 11/24/08*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
<u>Procedural History</u> .....	2
<u>Substantive History</u> .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND PROPERLY CLASSIFY PINSON'S OUT-OF-STATE OFFENSE WHEN HE OBJECTED TO INCLUDING THE OFFENSE IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE .....	6
2. PINSON WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO INCLUDING PINSON'S OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTION IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE WHERE THE STATE'S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE OUT-OF-STATE OFFENSE WAS COMPARABLE TO A WASHINGTON FELONY .....	12
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Det. of Stout,</u> 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007) .....	13
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Cadwallader,</u> 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005) .....	9, 11
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Johnson,</u> 131 Wn.2d 558, 568, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997) .....	16
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Lavery,</u> 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005) .....	8
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Williams,</u> (111 Wn.2d 353, 759 P.2d 436 (1988) .....	15
<u>State v. Cabrera,</u> 73 Wn. App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1999) .....	7
<u>State v. Farnsworth,</u> 133 Wn. App. 1, 130 P.3d 389 (2006) .....	8
<u>State v. Ford,</u> 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	8, 10, 11
<u>State v. Hendrickson,</u> 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	12
<u>State v. Lopez,</u> 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002) .....	9, 11
<u>State v. McCorkle,</u> 88 Wn. App. 485, 500, 945 P.2d 736 (1997) .....	9, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	13, 15
<u>State v. Morley</u> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998) .....	7, 8
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	13
<u>State v. Reinhart</u> , 77 Wn. App. 454, 891 P.2d 735, <u>review denied</u> , 127 Wn.2d 1014, 902 P.2d 164 (1995) .....	10
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004) .....	8
<u>State v. Thieffault</u> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) .....	7, 8, 13, 15
<u>State v. Wiley</u> , 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

Washington v. Strickland,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . . 12

**RULES, STATUTES, OTHER**

RCW 9.94A.525(3) . . . . . 7, 10

U.S. Const. amend VI . . . . . 12

Wash. Const. art I, sec 22 . . . . . 12
